resulted in these contracts being reclassified from “Investment contract liabilities”
to “Insurance contract liabilities”. In the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income this has resulted in a reclassification from “Changes in insurance contract
liabilities” to “Changes in investment contract liabilities” and a decrease to the
“Tax charge”. In addition, reclassifications have been made between “Investment
return” and “Other income” representing foreign exchange movements on
shareholder investments. The net impact of this reclassification has had no impact
on prior year profit or shareholders’ equity. Reclassifications have also been made
to the Cash Flow Statement with the “Repayment of leases” balance of £4,902k now
reclassified from “Change in other working capital items” to “Cash flows from
financing activities”.

92 Utmost Group plc  Annual Report 2023

The impacts to the 2022 financial statements are presented in the tables below.

E X T R A C T  O F  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D  S TAT E M E N T  O F  C O M P R E H E N S I V E  I N C O M E

£’ K

For the year
ended

31 December
2022

as previously
reported

IFRS 17
reclassification/

restatement
Prior period
restatement

For the year
ended

31 December
2022

restated

Net premiums earned 153,341 (153,341) — —
Insurance revenue — 233,579 — 233,579
Fees and charges receivable 364,914 (29,566) — 335,348
Other income 18,514 3,103 (11,300) 10,317
Investment return (6,883,848) 56,971 11,300 (6,815,577)
Policyholder claims (272,442) 272,442 — —
Insurance service expenses — (214,888) — (214,888)
Net income/(expense) from reinsurance contracts held — (859) — (859)
Transfer from unallocated surplus 16,148 (16,148) — —
Changes in insurance contract liabilities 408,022 (376,105) (31,917) —
Finance income/(expenses) from insurance contracts issued — 749,882 — 749,882
Finance income/(expenses) from reinsurance contracts held — (195,196) — (195,196)
Movement in investment contract liabilities 6,632,124 (403,640) 28,570 6,257,054
Other operating expenses (234,938) 36,873 — (198,065)
Amortisation of acquired value of in-force business (156,625) 14,664 — (141,961)
Tax charge (4,339) (799) 786 (4,352)
Profit/(loss) for the year after tax 14,668 (23,029) (2,561) (10,922)

E X T R A C T  O F  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D  S TAT E M E N T  O F  F I N A N C I A L  P O S I T I O N

£’ K

As at
31 December

2022
as previously

reported

IFRS 17
reclassification/

restatement
Prior period
restatement

As at
31 December

2022
restated

Acquired value of in-force business 939,844 (112,778) — 827,066
Deferred acquisition costs 89,215 (509) — 88,706
Insurance contract assets — 76 — 76
Reinsurance contract assets 976,363 (63,751) — 912,612
Deferred tax asset 1,895 (155) — 1,740
Financial assets at fair value held to cover linked liabilities 56,916,028 (14,661) — 56,901,367
Other investments 1,580,298 6 — 1,580,304
Other receivables 334,172 (16,621) — 317,551
Investment contract liabilities 54,960,666 (3,059,937) (28,570) 51,872,159
Insurance contract liabilities 4,185,894 3,047,173 31,917 7,264,984
Reinsurance contract liabilities 39,515 (10,793) — 28,722
Unallocated surplus 92,499 (92,499) — —
Deferred tax liabilities 48,004 (5,718) (786) 41,500
Deferred front end fees 77,064 (736) — 76,328
Reinsurance payables 88,211 (88,211) — —
Payables related to direct insurance contracts 20,019 (20,019) — —
Other payables 384,410 30,801 — 415,211
Foreign currency translation reserve 5,791 291 — 6,082

93Utmost Group plc  Annual Report 2023

2   S I G N I F I C A N T  A C C O U N T I N G  P O L I C I E S  C O N T I N U E D

£’ K

As at
1 January 2022

as previously
reported

IFRS 17
reclassification/

restatement

As at
1 January 2022

restated

Acquired value of in-force business 1,096,051 (126,145) 969,906
Deferred acquisition costs 58,386 (654) 57,732
Insurance contract assets — 119 119
Reinsurance contract assets 1,188,038 (97,144) 1,090,894
Deferred tax asset 2,580 (2,218) 362
Financial assets at fair value held to cover linked liabilities 61,970,352 (331) 61,970,021
Other investments 2,042,435 (1) 2,042,434
Other receivables 314,477 (26,590) 287,887
Investment contract liabilities 59,983,184 (2,935,365) 57,047,819
Insurance contract liabilities 4,738,424 2,892,069 7,630,493
Reinsurance contract liabilities 57,895 (13,082) 44,813
Unallocated surplus 107,332 (107,332) —
Deferred tax liabilities 57,774 1,128 58,902
Deferred front end fees 62,070 (946) 61,124
Reinsurance payables 114,664 (114,664) —
Payables related to direct insurance contracts 28,619 (28,619) —
Other payables 299,287 39,561 338,848

E X T R A C T  O F  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D  S TAT E M E N T  O F  C A S H F L O W S
For the year

ended
31 December

2022
as previously

reported

IFRS 17
reclassification/

restatement

For the year
ended

31 December
2022

restated

Movement in investment contract and insurance contract liabilities, net of policyholder claims (5,392,655) (1,076,234) (6,468,889)
Net movement in financial assets 5,442,165 1,068,756 6,510,921
Change in other working capital items 17,557 35,751 53,308
Amortisation of AVIF 156,625 (14,664) 141,961

Amendments to other accounting standards
The Group has adopted the following amendments to accounting standards which
became effective for the annual reporting period beginning on 1 January 2023. The
amendments do not have a significant impact on the Group’s financial statements.

	— Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements
	— Amendments to IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates
and Errors

	— Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes: Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities
arising from a Single Transaction.

	— Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes: International Tax Reform – Pillar Two

[…]

Female currently
aged 45

31 December 2023 RPS 21.7 22.9 24.1 25.5
UWEPS 23.0 23.9 24.7 25.8

31 December 2022 RPS 22.2 23.5 24.5 25.9
UWEPS 23.5 24.4 25.1 26.2

Sensitivity Analysis
The following tables illustrate the sensitivity of the Retirement Benefit Obligations of the two schemes at 31 December 2023 to changes in the significant actuarial assumptions.
The below sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some
of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of
the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the defined benefit
liability recognised in the balance sheet. The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the prior period.

122 Utmost Group plc  Annual Report 2023

R P S

2023

I M PAC T O N VA LU E O F R E T I R EM EN T
B EN EFI T O B L I G AT I O N

£m £m

Interest rates – up 50 bps/down 50 bps (1.6) 2.0
Inflation – up 50 bps/down 50 bps 1.1 (1.0)
Mortality tables – add/subtract 5% to long-term rate of improvement (0.5) 0.5

2022

I M PAC T O N VA LU E O F R E T I R EM EN T
B EN EFI T O B L I G AT I O N

£m £m

Interest rates – up 50 bps/down 50 bps (1.8) 2.0
Inflation – up 50 bps/down 50 bps 1.1 (1.1)
Mortality tables – add/subtract 5% to long-term rate of improvement (0.3) 0.3

U W E P S

2023

I M PAC T O N VA LU E O F R E T I R EM EN T
B EN EFI T O B L I G AT I O N

£m £m

Interest rates – up 50 bps/down 50 bps (1.0) 1.2
Inflation – up 50 bps/down 50 bps 1.0 (0.9)
Mortality tables – add/subtract 5% to long-term rate of improvement (0.1) 0.1

2022

I M PAC T O N VA LU E O F R E T I R EM EN T
B EN EFI T O B L I G AT I O N

£m £m

Interest rates – up 50 bps/down 50 bps (1.0) (1.2)
Inflation – up 50 bps/down 50 bps 0.9 (0.9)
Mortality tables – add/subtract 5% to long-term rate of improvement (0.1) 0.1

Funding Policy
R P S
On 1 April 2018, as part of the business transfer arrangements between RMIS and the Company, ULP became the principal employer to the Reliance Pension Scheme, RMIS’s
former defined benefit pension scheme. The scheme has been closed to future accrual since June 2010. The latest full valuation of the scheme was carried out as at 31 March
2022 and finalised in January 2023, and this resulted in the scheme showing a small surplus. Consequently, the Recovery Plan that was in place for the Company to pay deficit
contributions, and which was due to run until September 2023, was cancelled, with the position to be reassessed following the 31 March 2025 valuation. During the year from